

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.887 OF 2024**

Darpan Narendra Thakur

... Petitioner.

**V/s.**

State of Maharashtra &amp; Ors.

... Respondents.

---

Mr. Sushil Upadhyay i/by Mr. Shambhu M.Jha for the Petitioner.

Mr. A.J. Patel, Addl. AGP, a/w Ms. PN. Diwan for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Vishwanath Patil for Respondent Nos. 2 & 3.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> December 2024.****P.C.:-**

- 1) Mr. Patil, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 and 3 and seeks time to file detailed reply.
- 2) At his request, stand over to 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)****(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**